UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IODINE DOPING OF AMORPHOUS
CARBON THIN FILMS DEPOSITED
USING CAMPHORIC CARBON
PRECURSOR

DAYANA BINTI KAMARUZAMAN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment
of the requirements for the degree of
Master of Science

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

December 2013



AUTHOR’S DECLARATION

[ declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations
of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my work, unless
otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been
submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree

or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and
Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student : Dayana Binti Kamaruzaman

Student’s I.D. No. : 2010178251

Programme : Master of Science in Electrical Engineering (EE780)
Faculty : Faculty of Electrical Engineering

Title : lodine Doping of Amorphous Carbon Thin Films

Deposited using Camphoric Carbon Precursor

Signature of Student
Date : December 2013



ABSTRACT

Amorphous carbon (a-C) is expected to be an excellent material for fabricating low
cost and high efficiency carbon based solar cells because of its interesting properties
and feasibility of band gap engineering over a wide range. The preparation of a-C thin
films was carried out by using thermal chemical vapor deposition (CVD) technique.
The initial phase of this work involved the deposition of a-C thin films using camphor
oil as an environmentally carbon precursor. The second phase is focused on the
doping process of a-C thin films with iodine (I) as p-type dopant. The studies were
done to determine the optimum parameters to obtain a p-type a-C:I thin film. The
deposition temperature, deposition time and gas flow rate effects on the properties of
a-C thin films were analyzed in details. The a-C thin films deposited at 550°C, 30 min
and 35 sccm were considered as the best parameters throughout this work . For doping
process, the a-C:I thin films is found to be influenced by doping temperature, amount
of 1odine and doping time effects. Based on the results, the a-C:I thin film prepared at
400°C, 1.0g and 10 min can be considered as the optimized parameter to produce
higher conductivity (~10" S.cm™) and lower optical band gap. The optimum
preparation parameters for a-C and a-C:I thin films have been identified. Comparison
between without and with iodine doping on a-C thin film properties have also been
studied. Hetero-junction of both films fabricated with n-Si found photovoltaic
behavior.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

AUTHOR’S DECLARATION
ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER ONE : INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Research Background

1.3 Problem Statements

1.4 Research Objectives

1.5 Scope of Studies

1.6 Contributions of the Research

1.7 Thesis Organization

CHAPTER TWO : LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Properties of Carbon
2.2.1  Allotropic Forms of Carbon
2.2.2 Bonding in Carbon
2.2.3 Electronic Structure

2.3 Amorphous Carbon : An Overview

Page

il
i

iv

ix

16

17



2.3.1 Electrical Properties
2.3.2  Optical Properties
2.3.3 Structural Properties

2.4 Applications of Amorphous Carbon

CHAPTER THREE : METHODOLOGY

3.1 Introduction
3.2 Preparation of a-C and a-C:I Thin Films
3.2.1 Thermal Chemical Vapor Deposition (CVD)
3.2.2  Substrate Preparation
3.2.3 Carbon Precursor
3.2.4  Deposition of a-C and a-C:I Thin Films by Thermal CVD Method
3.3 The Parameter Variations
3.4 Sample Characterization
3.4.1 Current-Voltage Measurement
3.4.2 UV-Vis-NIR Spectroscopy
3.4.3  Raman Spectroscopy
3.44  FTIR Spectroscopy

3.45 FESEM/EDX

20

22

24

25

27

27

27

32

33

34

36

39

39

40

41

43

44

CHAPTER FOUR : DEPOSITION OF AMORPHOUS CARBON THIN FILMS

USING CAMPHOR OIL PRECURSOR

4.1 Introduction

4.2 The Effect of Deposition Temperature
42.1 Structural Properties
4.2.2  Optical Properties
4.2.3  Electrical Properties

4.3 The Effect of Deposition Time

45

46

46

49

51

54

vi



