UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

IODINE DOPING OF AMORPHOUS CARBON THIN FILMS DEPOSITED USING CAMPHORIC CARBON PRECURSOR

DAYANA BINTI KAMARUZAMAN

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of **Master of Science**

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

December 2013

AUTHOR'S DECLARATION

I declare that the work in this thesis was carried out in accordance with the regulations

of Universiti Teknologi MARA. It is original and is the result of my work, unless

otherwise indicated or acknowledged as referenced work. This thesis has not been

submitted to any other academic institution or non-academic institution for any degree

or qualification.

I, hereby, acknowledge that I have been supplied with the Academic Rules and

Regulations for Post Graduate, Universiti Teknologi MARA, regulating the conduct

of my study and research.

Name of Student

Dayana Binti Kamaruzaman

Student's I.D. No.

2010178251

Programme

: Master of Science in Electrical Engineering (EE780)

Faculty

Faculty of Electrical Engineering

Title

Iodine Doping of Amorphous Carbon Thin Films

Deposited using Camphoric Carbon Precursor

Signature of Student :

Date

December 2013

ij

ABSTRACT

Amorphous carbon (a-C) is expected to be an excellent material for fabricating low cost and high efficiency carbon based solar cells because of its interesting properties and feasibility of band gap engineering over a wide range. The preparation of a-C thin films was carried out by using thermal chemical vapor deposition (CVD) technique. The initial phase of this work involved the deposition of a-C thin films using camphor oil as an environmentally carbon precursor. The second phase is focused on the doping process of a-C thin films with iodine (I) as p-type dopant. The studies were done to determine the optimum parameters to obtain a p-type a-C:I thin film. The deposition temperature, deposition time and gas flow rate effects on the properties of a-C thin films were analyzed in details. The a-C thin films deposited at 550°C, 30 min and 35 sccm were considered as the best parameters throughout this work. For doping process, the a-C:I thin films is found to be influenced by doping temperature, amount of iodine and doping time effects. Based on the results, the a-C:I thin film prepared at 400°C, 1.0g and 10 min can be considered as the optimized parameter to produce higher conductivity (~10⁻³ S.cm⁻¹) and lower optical band gap. The optimum preparation parameters for a-C and a-C:I thin films have been identified. Comparison between without and with iodine doping on a-C thin film properties have also been studied. Hetero-junction of both films fabricated with n-Si found photovoltaic behavior.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page	
A U'	THOR'S DECLARATION	ii	
ABS	iii		
AC	iv		
TAI	v		
LIST OF TABLES			
LIS	T OF FIGURES	x	
	APTER ONE: INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Introduction	1	
1.2	Research Background	1	
1.3	Problem Statements	3	
1.4	Research Objectives	4	
1.5	Scope of Studies		
1.6	Contributions of the Research		
1.7	Thesis Organization	5	
CH.	APTER TWO: LITERATURE REVIEW		
2.1	Introduction	7	
2.2	Properties of Carbon	7	
	2.2.1 Allotropic Forms of Carbon	7	
	2.2.2 Bonding in Carbon	9	
	2.2.3 Electronic Structure	16	
2.3	Amorphous Carbon: An Overview		

	2.3.1	Electrical Properties	20
	2.3.2	Optical Properties	22
	2.3.3	Structural Properties	24
2.4	Applic	cations of Amorphous Carbon	25
CH	APTER	THREE: METHODOLOGY	
3.1	Introd	uction	27
3.2	Preparation of a-C and a-C:I Thin Films		
	3.2.1	Thermal Chemical Vapor Deposition (CVD)	27
	3.2.2	Substrate Preparation	32
	3.2.3	Carbon Precursor	33
	3.2.4	Deposition of a-C and a-C:I Thin Films by Thermal CVD Method	34
3.3	The P	arameter Variations	36
3.4	5.4 Sample Characterization		39
	3.4.1	Current-Voltage Measurement	39
	3.4.2	UV-Vis-NIR Spectroscopy	40
	3.4.3	Raman Spectroscopy	41
	3.4.4	FTIR Spectroscopy	43
	3.4.5	FESEM/EDX	44
CH	APTER	FOUR: DEPOSITION OF AMORPHOUS CARBON THIN FILE	LMS
		USING CAMPHOR OIL PRECURSOR	
4.1	Introd	luction	45
4.2	The E	ffect of Deposition Temperature	46
	4.2.1	Structural Properties	46
	4.2.2	Optical Properties	49
	4.2.3	Electrical Properties	51
4.3	The E	ffect of Deposition Time	54